Similarly, a one million unit or pre-funded unit increase or decrease in the number of shares offered by us, as set forth
on the cover page of this prospectus, would increase or decrease the net proceeds to us by approximately $984,000
assuming the assumed public offering price of $1.07 per unit and no sale of any pre-funded units in this offering, and
after deducting estimated placement agent fees and expenses and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

24

Edgar Filing: CESCA THERAPEUTICS INC. - Form S-1/A

59

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash, cash equivalents and capitalization as of March 31, 2018:

●on an actual basis; and

●

on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the assumed sale of our securities in this offering, based on an assumed public
offering price of $1.07 per unit, the last reported sale price of our common stock on the Nasdaq Capital Market on
May 11, 2018, and assuming the sale of 4,672,897 units and no sale of any pre-funded units in this offering after
deducting the placement agent fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

You should read this information in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and notes thereto
incorporated by reference into this prospectus.

Actual As Adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents $2,872,000 $7,247,000
Total liabilities $19,061,000 $19,061,000
Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 2,000,000 shares authorized, none outstanding -- --
Common stock, $0.001 par value; 350,000,000 shares authorized; 11,482,064 issued
and outstanding on an actual basis, 16,154,961 issued and outstanding on an as
adjusted basis

11,000 16,000

Paid in capital in excess of par 222,721,000 227,091,000
Accumulated deficit (190,679,000) (190,679,000)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (36,000 ) (36,000 )
Total Cesca Therapeutics Inc. stockholders’ equity $32,017,000 $36,392,000
Noncontrolling interests (897,000 ) (897,000 )
Total Stockholders’ Equity $31,120,000 $35,495,000
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity $50,181,000 $54,556,000

The table above is based on 11,482,064 shares of our common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2018 and excludes:

●76,239 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding stock options under our 2006 Incentive
Plan, having a weighted average exercise price of $13.03 per share;

●

Edgar Filing: CESCA THERAPEUTICS INC. - Form S-1/A

60

416 shares of our common stock issuable upon the vesting of restricted stock units under our 2006 Equity Incentive
Plan;

●12,396 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding stock options under our 2012
Independent Director Plan, having a weighted average exercise price of $21.87 per share;

[…]

tangible book value divided by the number of shares of common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2018. Our
historical net tangible book value as of March 31, 2018, was approximately $1,181,000, or $0.10 per share of common
stock.

As adjusted net tangible book value is our historical net tangible book value, after giving effect to the assumed sale by
us of 4,672,897 units in this offering at an assumed public offering price of $1.07 per unit, based on the last reported
sale price of our common stock on the Nasdaq Capital Market on May 11, 2018, assuming no sale of any pre-funded
units in this offering and after deducting estimated placement agent’s fees and estimated offering expenses payable by
us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2018, would have been approximately $5,556,000, or
approximately $0.34 per share, which excludes the common warrants to purchase shares of our common stock to be
issued to investors in this offering. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of approximately
$0.24 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of approximately $0.73 per share to new investors
purchasing shares of our common stock and warrants in this offering. The following table illustrates this per share
dilution:

Assumed combined public offering price per unit $1.07
Historical net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2018 $0.10
Increase in historical net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering  0.24
As adjusted net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2018 after this offering 0.34
Dilution in as adjusted net tangible book value per share to new investors $0.73

This table does not take into account further dilution to new investors that could occur upon the exercise of the
warrants offered hereby or outstanding options and warrants having a per share exercise price less than the public
offering price per share in this offering. To the extent that outstanding options or warrants are exercised, or restricted
stock units vest and settle, investors purchasing our common stock will experience further dilution. In addition, we
may choose to raise additional capital due to market conditions or strategic considerations even if we believe we have
sufficient funds for our current or future operating plans. To the extent that additional capital is raised through the sale